
The relative susceptibility rating of each source for the Town of Boonville was determined by combining the contaminant rating (number and location of PCSs within the assessment area) and the inherent vulnerability rating (i.e., characteristics or existing conditions of the well or watershed and its delineated assessment area). The assessment findings are summarized in the table below:

Susceptibility of Sources to Potential Contaminant Sources (PCSs)

Source Name	Susceptibility Rating	SWAP Report Date
Cornfield Well	Moderate	July 17, 2015
Depot Street	Higher	July 17, 2015
Williams Street	Moderate	July 17, 2015

The complete SWAP Assessment report for the Town of Boonville may be viewed on the Web at: <u>www.ncwater.org/pws/swap</u>. Note that because SWAP results and reports are periodically updated by the PWS Section, the results available on this web site may differ from the results that were available at the time this CCR was prepared. If you are unable to access your SWAP report on the web, you may mail a written request for a printed copy to: Source Water Assessment Program – Report Request, 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1634, or email requests to swap@ncdenr.gov. Please indicate your Town of Boonville, number, and provide your name, mailing address and phone number. If you have any questions about the SWAP report please contact the Source Water Assessment staff by phone at 919-707-9098.

It is important to understand that a susceptibility rating of "higher" <u>does not</u> imply poor water quality, only the system's potential to become contaminated by PCSs in the assessment area.

Violations that Your Water System Received for the Report Year

During 2015, or during any compliance period that ended in 2015, we received a Consumer Confidence Rule violation that covered the time period of $\frac{7}{.1/2015} - \frac{9}{25/2015}$. We have changed our procedures to assure this does not happen again.

Consumer Confidence Rule: The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems. Violation Type: Consumer Confidence Report. We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, the annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Water Quality Data Tables of Detected Contaminants

We routinely monitor for over 150 contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The tables below list all the drinking water contaminants that we <u>detected</u> in the last round of sampling for each particular contaminant group. The presence of contaminants does <u>not</u> necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. **Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done January 1 through December 31, 2015.** The EPA and the State allow us to monitor for certain

04/2015

contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, is more than one year old.

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulations are warranted.

Important Drinking Water Definitions:

Not-Applicable (*N*/*A*) – Information not applicable/not required for that particular water system or for that particular rule.

Non-Detects (ND) - Laboratory analysis indicates that the contaminant is not present at the level of detection set for the particular methodology used.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/L) - One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (ug/L) - One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - Picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Treatment Technique (TT) - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level (MRDL) – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA) – The average of sample analytical results for samples taken at a particular monitoring location during the previous four calendar quarters under the Stage 2 Disinfectants and Disinfection Byproducts Rule.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Tables of Detected Contaminants

Microbiological Contaminants in the Distribution System - For systems that collect less than 40 samples per month

				2	
Contaminant (units)	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Coliform Bacteria (presence or absence)	N	1	0	1 positive sample / month* Note: If either an original routine sample and/or its repeat	Naturally present in the environment
Fecal Coliform or <i>E. coli</i> (presence or absence)	N	Absent	0	samples(s) are fecal coliform or <i>E. coli</i> positive, a Tier 1 violation exists.	Human and animal fecal waste

* If a system collecting fewer than 40 samples per month has two or more positive samples in one month, the system has a MCL violation.

Inorganic Contaminants

Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water	Range Low High	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride (ppm)	2/14/13	Ν	0.134	0.134 - 0.134	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories

Lead and Copper Contaminants

Contaminant (units) Sample Date	Your Water	Number of sites found above the AL	MCLG	AL	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm) (90 th percentile)	9/27/13	0.406 ppm	0	1.3	AL=1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Lead (ppb) (90 th percentile)	9/27/13	3 ppb	0	0	AL=15	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Radiological Contaminants

Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water	Range Low High	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Alpha emitters (pCi/L)	2/14/13	Ν	3.6 pCi/L	0 - 3.6 pCi/L	0	15	Erosion of natural deposits
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)					0	50 *	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Combined radium (pCi/L)	7/11/13	Ν	0.33 pCi/L	0.33 - 0.33 pCi/L	0	5	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium (pCi/L)					0	20.1	Erosion of natural deposits

* Note: The MCL for beta/photon emitters is 4 mrem/year. EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Disinfectant Residuals Summary

	Year Sampled	MRDL Violation Y/N	Your Water (highest RAA)	Range Low High	MRDLG	MRDL	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine (ppm)	2015	N	0.63 ppm	0.28 - 0.97 ppm	4	4.0	Water additive used to control microbes

Stage 2 Disinfection Byproduct Compliance - Based upon Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA)

Disinfection Byproduct	Year Sampled	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water (highest LRAA)	Range Low High	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
TTHM (ppb)					N/A	80	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Location							
BO1	2015	N	ND	N/A			
HAA5 (ppb)					N/A	60	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Location							
BO1	2015	Ν	4 ppb	3.5 – 3.5 ppb			

Consumer Confid	lence Report Certifi	cation Form
Water Town of Boonville:		
Water System No.:	Report Year:	Population Served:
The Community Water System (CWS) named 141 and 142 requiring the development of, dis have been executed. Further, the CWS certific consistent with the compliance monitoring dat certified laboratory. In addition, if this report as denoted by the checked box below, the CW consumers in accordance with the requirement	stribution of, and notificates the information contains the previously submitted to the second to the transformation of transfor	tion of a consumer confidence report ned in the report is correct and o the primacy agency by their NC er 3 Public Notification requirements, tification has been provided to its
Certified by: Name:	Tit	le:
Signature:	Pho	one #:
Delivery Achieved Date:	Da	te Reported to State:
The CCR includes text which provides man	dated Public Notice for a	monitoring violation (check box, if yes)
 Notification of CCR URL Notification Method Direct email delivery of CCR (attacher Notification Method Newspaper (attach copy) What Pape 	URL:(i.e. on bi (i.e. on bi d? or embedded?(i.e. (i.e. r?(i.e.	(i.e. US Mail, door hanger) (i.e. US Mail, door hanger) (ii.e. US Mail, door hanger) (ii.e. on bill stuffer, separate mailing) (iii.e. on bill, bill stuffer, separate mailing)
Notification Method	door hanger, a postcard d	(i.e. US Mail, on bill, bill edicated to the CCR, or email)
□ "Good faith" efforts (in addition to the consumers such as industry employees methods:	ne above required method s, apartment tenants, etc. et at URL: ons within the service are he CCR in news media (a	ls) were used to reach non-bill paying Extra efforts included the following ea attach copy of announcement)
-		needed)
 delivery of multiple copies to s apartments, businesses, and lar 	single bill addresses servi	
□ delivery to community organiz	ations such as: (attach lis	at if needed)

INSTRUCTIONS

Submittal of your CCR and Certification Form to the Public Water Supply Section

Since 2013, you may submit your CCR and Certification form by <u>either</u> method described below. Follow the directions to ensure efficient tracking and receipt of your submittal and expedited review of report data by the Public Water Supply (PWS) Section for compliance with state and federal regulations.

> <u>By Email</u>:

- It is imperative that you provide your Water Town of Boonville and Water System Number as shown in this example: (e.g. **NC0101010 Water Town of Boonville**) in the subject line of the email.
- If your CCR is displayed on a Web page, provide the direct URL for the report in the body of your email, and attach your completed Certification form to the email. (Note: Water systems <u>without</u> a web page/direct URL must attach <u>both</u> the CCR and the Certification form to the email as either a Word or PDF document.)
- Email your documents to: <u>PWSS.CCR@ncdenr.gov</u> (use 'Return Receipt Requested' to verify PWS Section's receipt.)
- By Postal Mail: Mail your CCR and Certification form to: Public Water Supply Section, 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1634, Attn: CCR Rule Manager.

<u>CCR Customer Direct Delivery Requirements (Based on Population)</u>

- Systems serving 100,000 or more persons must post the CCR on a publicly-accessible Internet site using a direct URL.